
 

 

FEES AND REFUNDS 

FEES 

The fees indicated below is for the first year only. The college being a private, unaided, 

nonminority institution shall be entitled to vary the fees from time to time and year to year, 

and the fee structure from year to year shall be binding on students seeking admission to 

the first 

year of three years MDS course:- 

(a) College Fee(Per Year) : Rs 5,40,000/- 

(b) Hostel Fee(Per year) : Rs 32,400/- 

(c) Refundable Security Deposit : Rs 40,000/- 

(Interest free security deposit once at the time of 

admission, refundable after 3 years or on completion of the course) 

Total Rs 6,12,400/- 

 (d) Second & Third Year - Will be notified before the commencement of next 

academic 

 year. 

Mode of Payment 

(a) Option I : Complete payment of Rs 6,12,400/- as one time payment. 

Payments must be made through following demand drafts and must be produced at the 

time of KNR UHS counselling for admission into ACDS:- 

(i) College Fee and Refundable Security deposit Rs 5,80,0000/- DD to be 

prepared in favour of Army College of Dental Sciences (Main A/c) payable at 

SECUNDERABAD / HYDERABAD OR can be paid through Net Banking (Q Fix) 

at the time of admission also. 

(ii) Hostel Fee Rs 32,400/- DD to be prepared in favour of Army College of 

Dental Sciences (Hostel/Mess A/c) payable at SECUNDERABAD / 

HYDERABAD OR can be paid through Net Banking (Q Fix) at the time of 

admission also. 
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(b) Option II : In Two Installments 

(i) First installment (at time of counselling) 

(aa) Tuition Fee, Allied charges and Refundable Security deposit.DD 

for Rs 4,80,000/- to be prepared in favour of Army College of Dental Sciences 

(Main A/c) payable at SECUNDERABAD / HYDERABAD OR can be 

paid through Net Banking (Q Fix) at the time of admission also. 

(ab) Hostel Fee Rs 32,400/- DD to be prepared in favour of Army 

College of Dental Sciences (Hostel/Mess A/c) OR can be paid through 

Net Banking (Q Fix) at the time of admission also. 

(ii) Second installment (on or before 31 Aug 2022): Rs1,00,000/- 

(Demand draft to be prepared in favour of Army College of Dental 

Sciences (Main A/C). 

(c) In addition to the above, fee for the following charges have to be paid 

by the students on yearly basis:- 

(i) Messing Charges. The students Mess is run by a Mess 

Committee formed by students amongst themselves. Monthly messing is 

Rs 3750/- (Rs 125/- per day) or actual as worked out by the Mess 

Committee. Payment for one year (Rs 45,000/-) has to be made in 

advance at the time of admission as well as every year. 

(ii) Gymnasium. Gymnasium has been installed in the college 

campus for students. Gym charges for Rs 600/- (i.e.Rs 50/- per month) is 

charged for its maint. The same will be paid in advance separately at the 

time of admission as well as every year. 

(iii) AWES Insurance. All students studying in AWES Colleges have 

been insured centrally by HQ AWES. The AWES Insurance premium for 

Rs 120/- per year required to be paid in advance by the candidate every 

year. 

(iv) University Fee is required to be paid to KNR UHS at the time 

counselling, if the candidate selected for allotment of Provisional 

Admission order. University fee amount and mode of payment will be 

available in KNR UHS website. Hence, candidate has to prepare 

separate demand draft as specified in KNR UHS website. 



 

NOTE : FEES AND EXPENSES ARE SUBJECT TO REVISION WITHOUT 

NOTICE BY THE MANAGEMENT/UNIVERSITY AS AND WHEN REVISED BY THE 

COMPETENT AUTHORITY FROM TIME TO TIME. INCREASE OF FEES, IF ANY, 

WILL BE INTIMATED SEPARATELY AND WILL BE PAYABLE FOR THE 

ACADEMIC SESSION. (FEE QUOTED AT PRESENT IS LOWER THAN THE STATE 

GOVT. PERMITTED FEE. AN INCREASE OF 10% PER YEAR SHOULD BE 

PLANNED). 

REFUND POLICY 

 Refund of Fees 

(a) Refund of Fees after Commencement of the Course but Before Last 

Date of Admission if seat is filled by Another Candidate. 

(i) Initiation Registration Fees - Full registration fees less Rs 1000/- 

 processing charges. 

(ii) Admission Fees - To be refunded 

(iii) Security Deposit - To be refunded in full 

(iv) Student Association Fees - To be refunded 

(v) Tuition fees - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month 

(vi) Hostel Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as month 

(vii) Messing Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month. 

(viii) Other Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month. 

(b) Refund of Fees after Commencement of the Course if seat Remains Vacant. 

Refund of fees after commencement of course in case seat is not filled by another 

candidate will be as under:- 

(i) Initiation Registration Fees - No refund. 

(ii) Admission Fees - No refund. 

(iii) Security Deposit - To be refunded. 

(iv) Student Association Fees - No refund. 

(v) Tuition fees - One year fees to be retained(Adjusted 



 

 against Security deposit). 

(vi) Hostel Charges - One year Hostel charges to be retained. 

(vii) Messing Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month. 

(viii) Other Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month 

(c) Withdrawal of Students After First/Subsequent years. If a student’s withdraws 

after first year or later due to any reason whatsoever, clearance certificate would only be 

given to him/her after ensuring the following:- 

(i) Initiation Registration Fees - No refund. 

(ii) Admission Fees - No refund. 

(iii) Security Deposit - To be adjusted against tuition fee for balance 

 period of the course. 

(iv) Student Association Fees - No refund. 

(v) Tuition fees - One year fees to be retained(Adjusted 

 against Security deposit). 

(vi) Hostel Charges - Room rent for complete duration of the 

 Course be charged. 

(vii) Messing Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be treated as a month. 

(viii) Other Charges - As per actual. A single day of the month will 

 be related as a month 

 

 

EDUCATION LOAN 

Central Scheme to provide Interest Subsidy (CSIS) on Education Loan. The 

Government of India has launched a scheme to provide full interest subsidy during the 

period i.e., course period plus one year or six months after getting job, whichever is 

earlier, on loans taken by students belonging to Economically Weaker Sections from 

scheduled banks under the Educational Loan scheme of the Indian Bank’s Association, 

for pursuing any of the approved courses of studies in technical and professional 

streams, from recognized institution in India. For more details visit Ministry of HRD 



 

website www.mhrd.gov.in. 

 


